DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

16/02/2024

PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Purpose:

To note the findings of the assessment and the response by the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To make such recommendations as are considered appropriate.

Reasons:

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a duty upon the Panel scrutinise how the Commissioner carries out his statutory functions.

Council Decision Required

Not applicable

Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder:-

Not applicable

Not applicable

Report Author:	Designations:	Tel: 01267 224018
Robert Edgecombe	Panel Support Officer	Email addresses: rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 16/02/2024

PEEL ASSESSMENT 2023-2025 AND RESPONSE BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

On the 17th November 2023 the HMICFRS published its PEEL assessment of Dyfed-Powys Police. The assessment rated the force as 'adequate' in 6 categories and as 'requiring improvement' in 2.

The summary of the report contains the statement.

"I am satisfied with most aspects of the performance of Dyfed-Powys Police in keeping people safe, reducing crime and providing victims with an effective service. But there are areas where the force needs to improve."

The report highlights areas of good practice, where improvements had already been made and where further improvements are needed.

A copy of the assessment is attached.

The Police and Crime Commissioner has produced a comprehensive response to the PEEL assessment, detailing the work that has been done to address areas of concern and setting out the further steps planned.

A copy of this response is also attached.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?	YES

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:			
Title of Document	File Ref No.	Locations that the papers are available for public inspection	
Host Authority Files	PACP-082	County Hall Carmarthen	

